COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202
E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

¢ Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or -
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:140
APPLICANTS: Ken Bekendam on behalf of the owner Neat Nests Inc.

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 102-104 Wellington St. N., Hamilton

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended by By-law 18-114
ZONING: "D5 and H21" (Downtown Residential (D5) Zone
PROPOSAL: To permit the conversion of the existing Semi-Detached Dwelling into

a Multiple Dwelling containing eight (8) dwelling units, notwithstanding,

1. A minimum lot area of 254 square metres shall be permitted instead of the minimum
required lot area of 300.0 square metres;

2. A minimum lot width of 11.8 metres shall be permitted instead of the minimum réquired
lot width of 12.0 metres;

3. A minimum rear yard of 7.0 metres shall be permitted instead of the minimum required
rear yard of 7.5 metres; and,

4. A balcony and exterior stair case at the rear of the building shall be permitted to encroach
3.9 metres into the required rear yard instead of the maximum permitted encroachment of
1.5 metres into a required rear yard for an exterior stair case and the maximum permitted
encroachment of 1.0 metres into a required rear yard for a balcony.

NOTES:

1. Mapping system GISNet shows 102 Wellington St N and 104 Wellington St N to be two
separate parcels of land. The applicant shall ensure that the lots are merged in title or
registered under identical ownership to allow for consolidated lot development to facilitate
the proposed conversion.

2. The variance requested for a further encroachment of an exterior stair case and balcony
at the rear of the building is dependent upon approval of the requested variance for a
reduced rear yard.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:
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HM/A-20:140

Page 2
DATE: Thursday, August 27th, 2020
TIME: 1:55 p.m.
PLACE:  Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for
detalls)

" To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for vnewmgpurposes only

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to partlm aate

MORE INFORMATION
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:
e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: August 11th, 2020.

»

f\/\ /\/\G g
Jamila Sheffield))

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS NEV! SHARED PARTIIONS: WaA 52 % 8l:3 2] 1) WINDOW = 14.8 sqft {13.20%} = 88 5 frevepty
- : 2 =3
| NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ~NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16°O.C. é =] a 3 & % - A % ug;g (3
H— - 3.5"THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL g SNEPH g ye @ o8
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS - RESHIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" 0.C. 15100 198 Tew) (B o 9.8/’ ! FRIDGE Ziulw g
- 2LAYERS 5/B"TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE 015102 30 IR e |- > ELETRONIC STAMP
NEW INTERIOR WALLS - FLAYER 5/B'TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE P = ‘ .w ) 5 £ % b4
STRUCTURAL WALLS EXISTING SHARED PARITIONS: : % = T g g ol% M -
‘ : | Z
=== NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS £X. 1/7° REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS IS | >1E[88
WINDOWS - ADDITIONAL LAYER OF §/8°TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER HALLWAY B 8lgz
SUPPLY REGISTER e & CEUNG HEIGHT = 8-¢” i "z
REG EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS IS of 58" e
RETURN GRILLE - MEETS A 30 MiN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL £3 = =
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH © ; 1089™ j 52 = AN STOVETOBE
DWELLING UNTF z? & = 2] - @) STOVE
17 5 & <| ¥ ; | — o VENTED OUTSIDE
DOOR LEGEND EXISTING CEILING {15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNTTS) g | | = e
[ A DOOR TYP - EX. 1/Z' REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO REMAIN
G D 73 - AS PER PART 11 C143 1. HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES, z ) A 3
"GUDEUNE ON FIRE RATNGS OF ARCHAIC MATERALS AND | B - 5 iy lodt = e = I
ASSEMBLES" ; <1 AN Vi
A. PANEL DOOR - WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH §-7> o = ; e e -_STO : STOVE TO BE
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN) DWELLING UNIT Y 089" | e e ! b gg VENTED QUTSIDE
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MIN} FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS: é = ~ E Has
D. EXTERIOR DOOR % HALLWAY T|&lr 8
- USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MLALATAL N @2 @cna ' Qw2
E. BIFOLD CLOSET CANAULC-SH15 (EG. HILTI FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE CEILUNG HEIGHT = 84" @ @ e RO 3 P
F’ SUDING DOOR BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+} 2 = . - 1 5 2 % ; oW
G. POCKET DOOR For Hvac bucTiNG; 8 £ N ; als2
- ADDRESSED WHTH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR: i i g ey “ 25
- SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN ol 85 o8 @~ ) FRIDGE = °
=i S
FOR SERVICE [TEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION [VALVES, METERS, %I ZIGve & TANK HEATER
ELECTRICAL BOXES, FIC]: o Slo|s® : UNDER SINK
USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS {MIN. 45 MINS.} % x % LI” < 3’ MASTER BEDROOM g % i T
_ i . . oz =g = § CEILING HEIGHT = 8¢ g2 1
% 8 (ZD 8 $§ FLOOR AREA- 1 m‘m:gr;m ) 20 1
Z £ [1) WINDOW = 14.58 sqft [13.
% g 3 EXISTING WINDOW DRYERTOBE ] EXISING WINDOW
9z  wWx7oH VENTED OUTSIDE]  30°Wx70°H
Z0
3
CH
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS 58
TO BE INTERCONNECTED &
_ P
ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT -~ =~ 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N. 3
kenbekendam@gmail.com ﬁ — 1 MAY 2020
C:(905)-961-0647 LEGAL HAM I I.TO N ’ O N .
(855} - KINGHMS (546-4467) -H
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 SECOND PROJECT: [SHEET#:
KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com SUITES . PROPOSED 8 UN'T
C: (416} - 807-1572 A ] 08
DISIGN | PUILD ) MavikeL (416) PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR DWELLING .
www.legalsecondsuites,.com

— - .




PLANS LEGEND
ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN
SPECIFICATION TAG EXSTING WINDOW
SMOKE ALARM 285 Wx85.5H
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM . EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
CEILING HEIGHT 6107 11 DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO
LT . ’ ATTIC UNITTO CONFORM WITH
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL ol ) s . * EXISTING WINDOW 0.B.C.9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 {A]
PLUMBING STACK : et o OWXTOH
WATER METER 5 | (e 8 L &
FLOOR DRAIN Qx MASTER BEDROOM o a ka3 2
STRUCTURAL COLUMN £3 CEILING HEIGHT = 7-11° Z|E T ® @
N CES FLOOR AREA = 108.58 sqit —id . 5 3
*] FOUNDATION WALL 9z 1) oo e (n.m)] ® L z H 76 | 3 INEW 32X 80" ENTRY DOOR]  #57AIRS
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS g% EY. Qle l ] B 2R
& 5" A B N FOYER 5
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS &= 2 %) g CEIING HEIGHT = 7-10° = < s UP
NEW INTERIOR WALLS = : S e 5 ; - ELETRONIC STAMP
==| STRUCTURAL WALLS VAL GO = 30 @ @cur Ak ‘I : Y
====——x— NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS Zd L Eﬁé o @ @] FRIOGE w [
WINDOWS DELIMTTED AREA S =t o rgggggfj 4
SUPPLY REGISTER [:D I 1 0K AR = Al (] e
WINDOW = 12.¢ .69
TR RETURN GRILLE g m sq ) KITCHEN o
LN B SR CEILING HEIGHT = 7-10" "
p; I 10-3
DOOR LEGEND i - ; At § ‘ ; - ?
TYP) — Y KITCHEN : i
7 FLOOR AREA = 193.65 sqit -3 LAUALELA R | e o
{1) WINDOW = 12.96 sqft {4.49%) CBUNG HEIGHT = 710" FOYER_ ) R
A. PANEL DOOR AL T o ~ - CRUNGHEGHI=TIO o osari 2 \ I
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MiN) ol (O aard | ' : e A -
8 W FRIDGE ; i . L
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MiN) _y_""VZI 2o ?igi‘é @ ; STAIRS
D. EXTERIOR DOOR s 1 e e 15R
E. BIFOLD CL i L
. suou&x% DgcsaERT - A 9 m oo [ ow 3 uP
G. POCKET DOOR v LAY ] O =
: z : ' Lo el T DRYERTO BE
gzl | AR I b ety
S% i MASTER BEDROOM @+ 3 A o !
ix ‘ CEUNG HEIGHT = 7-11" S8 | (0] WINDOW =0 sqft (0%]
Zi FLOOR AREA = 108.58 sqft =I5 i
g {1} WINDOW = 12.96 sqit {11.94%} Q zZ i
8 847 %) a B
% s [NEW 32X 80" ENTRY DOOR]
: -
EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
VAL HEIGHT = 3-17” 1n DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXITTO
ATTIC UNITTO CONFORM WITH
EXISTING WINDOW 0.8.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (A)
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS 28.5 WX 655 H
TO BE INTERCONNECTED
CEILING HEIGHT IS 7"~ 11" BETWEEN DASHED
LINES AND AS INDICATED AT THE WALL
SR R
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: IDATE:
oo s 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N. FTpY MAY 2020
¢: (305).951.0647 LEGAL HAMILTON, ON. 16
(855) - KINGHMS {546-4467) -H A
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 SECOND PROIECT:
KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com SUITES PROPOSED 8 UN“-
Do | Wb T i € {426) - 8071572 PROPOSED ATTIC DWELLING A1.09
www.legalsecondsuites.com




SITE INFORMATION & STATISTICS

ADDRESS 102/104 WELLINGTON $T. HAMILTON ON.
ZONING TYPE _ [D5 - HOLDING 21

LOT AREA 2738.22 SQ FT [254.37 SQ M)

LOT FRONTAGE |38.84111.84m]

FLOOR AREAS |ALLOWED EXISTING PROPO!
BASEMENT o C
MAIN FLOOR O Cl
ECOND FLOOR NO C
HIRD FLOOR N
ETBACKS
RONT O CH
SIDE O CH
BACK O CH
SIDE O CH

1z}
m

T.

0.80

T

T

5
Q

> |2 2>

ool [BHBia°

rnirmjrmiem.

mirnjmim

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE REVISED ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE 2012,

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR TO
MASONRY SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH
FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENINGS.

4. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH WINDOW
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

5. READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS,

6. ELEVATION REFERENCES ARE BASED ON 100-0" = 131.70m GEODEIC
ELEVATIONS AS NOTED ON A1 SITE PLAN.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING
FABRICATION. AND INCONSISTENCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE
CONSULTANT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND
ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT LINES AND
LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFIRM TO THE
DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL
WORK WHH ALL

SUB-TRADES.

9. PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR
WATER RUN-OFF,

10. CONTRACTOR 1O BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS
OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE UTILITIES AND SERVICES.
VARIOUS UTILITES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCING
NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.

11, REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR PLANTING CONFIRM LAYOUT 0.50
WIT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR :
12. DESIGNER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.

= QO
(s Rv2v

#104 WELLINGTON ST. N

BNt s 672.43 SQ FT (62.47 SQ m)

ELET] IC STAMP

11.83

IS NOIONITIEM

ATVYMIAIS

#102 WELLINGTON ST. N

691.99 SQ FT (64.29 SQ m)

SITE PLAN:
EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE: BASED ON HAMILTON SITE MAPS
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK, ANY AND ALL AND MEASUREMENTS ON SITE
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY WORK, OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 1§ FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING DESIGNER ASSUMES NO
EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK. RESPONSIBILTY FOR ACCURACY
OF HAMILTON MAPS.
BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE: THIS SITE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT REPRESENT A COMPREHENSIVE AND EXHAUSTIVE GUIDE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. IT IS ANY OTHER PURPOSES.
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS REASONABLY SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE IN ORDER TO PERFORM ALL NO WORK TO ENCROACH
WORK AS PER THESE DRAWINGS IN SUCH A WAY THAT WiLL COMPLY WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE O.B.C. AND WILL NOT CONTRAVENE ANY ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES

OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS.

>
et
m

|

[CALE

ADDRESS:
LEAD DESIGNER & KENBEKENDAM 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N. 1
CONSULTANT kenbekeng?(m‘)g?g;ﬂ:gzs LEGAL HAMI LTO N’ 0 N . 8
‘ (855) - KINGHMS {546-4467) -H -
SECOND FROJECT: [SREETH:
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193 SU'TES PROPOSED 8 UNIT )
KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com . S“’E P LAN DWELLING S P ] R O .I

DESIGN | BLHLD | MANAGE C: (416)-807-1572

=1" MAY 2020

www.legalsecondsuites.com
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PLANS LEGEND

BATH [rOOM NAME ; -

EXHAUST FAN yé&{]j WMJ I CELING

[©) SPECIFICATION TAG LUJ_U_LLL‘ RN W T o n e

u SMOKE ALARM —Lu—LLJ—LL—U—LJ_LL—LLL’_U_LLUL/ﬂ

N 5GorH— L1l = —
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NEW 32X 80" ENTRY DOORH L] : JL[J_L!JLLL: P = lzgr J_U_l l_;l va— .
—— T - = ] I_; f [t LLLL Il {New 37 80" ENTRY DOOR]
C.H. =8-10' | CEILING HEIGHT = - i
E=====1 | STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL e iy ] I =/ = I 1T HL

&Ps. |PLUMBING STACK ) yiN | =M ‘ L] Ll surorae

WATER METER __U.U_L | - RINEE | minEE. arost
FLOOR DRAIN n LA T - RS SPACED A APARS
STRUCTURAL COLUMN 1 i |

- el T.9o77, i1 i1 L 1" DECK BO:
%3] FOUNDATION WALL e e e T T 1 ECKBOARDS.
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS SRS S S L e e e S B S 2PLY 2X10 BEAM
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS i S s e o e
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS ol ] e s s e et B g -
NEW INTERIOR-WALLS e e e e e 24118 s« 1 ELETRONIC STAMP
=] STRUCTURAL WALLS e ==t ;
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS A RAL e
fe===—— wiNnDOWs T
SUPPLY SUPPLY REGISTER : e : = 6X4 PRESSURE TREATED POSTS
RETUR? RETURN GRILLE 24 BOTIOM RAL SVLIPH T /{SECONDI
: ) Y FLOCOR

>3 JOBTS 16 0C

2PLY 2X50 8EAM

DOOR LEGEND I

1
ﬁ BO T . H . 1 T i M) T I3 . k]
w o MAX SPACING = 6" q' 75+ : 1 26
A. PANEL DOOR I -
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MiIN) :

C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MiN)
D. EXTERIOR DOOR

E. BIFOLD CLOSET

F. SLIDING DOOR £X6P08TS
G. POCKET DOOR

MAIN FLOOR
] LEVEL

——— SIDEWALK
L e

TR HHHHHH R
5

[....]
/ k., . STEPTREADS = H1*
Tt i STEP RSER = 7.5
exs PRESIRE TReATeD PoStS | - B 1 X8 SUAPSON CARPOT SADOE],
,°_‘{ . 17 CONCRETE SONOTURES 4 O
5 5
1-10"
2 BASEMENT
R E I L R T L R D D R R D I R D

B s g =

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT

SCALE:

102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N,
HAMILTON, ON.

. 3n ]
kenbekendam@gmail.com 37 = 1 MAY 2020
€:(905)-961-0647 16

(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467}

LEGAL
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 e —

SECOND
obae, andez 0.C0 SUITES
KING HOMES PP PROPOSED 8 UNIT

£(419)-507-1572 BACK ELEVATION DWELLING A2.02

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE

www.legalsecondsuites.com
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102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.

NEW WINDOW FOR NATURAL UGHTING AND EGRESS
48TWx 24" .
OPENING WITH STEEL LINTEL SUPPORT:

[AS PER O.B.C TABLE 9.20.5.2.A.)

INTERIOR ANGLE- 2 PLY 2x 8

EXTERIOR ANGLE - 5" x 35" x %

W / MIN END BEARING OF 34" ON EACH SIDE

ADDRESS:
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kenbekendam@gmail.com
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467)

C: {905)-961-0647
robertmendez@yahoo.com
C:{416) - 807-1572

www.legalsecondsuites.com

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193
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Committee of Adjustment

City Hall

_u__._ll__ 5% floor 71 Main Street West

. Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5
Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221

Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND

RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING  ~ . | 72 (¢
DEPARTMENT. a0 - 1730 3

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

P [T
APPLICATION NO. WW QY- [gkre APPLICATION RECEIVED |{ 1 | \f 7/&0

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

CITY OF HAMILTON
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in

this application, from the Zoning By-law.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Note:

agent, if any.
5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other
encumbrances:
(A Postal Code

f
|

Postal Code

W
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 1



91

9.2

9.3

94

95

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

Nature and extent of relief applied for:
lod avea  ednchon D pulhple iia Mo te 254 m
lot widhh veduchon o WX m

9

Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

Bxiohag deopec Sz«
]

Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

0% ond (04 (Wwellioy tvn St AJ

PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential ;\/{_ Industrial Commercial
Agricultural __ Vacant

Other

If Industrial or Commercial, specify use

Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other
material, i.e. has filling occgyed?

Yes No _ V Unknown
Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes No Unknown

Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent
lands?

J/,

Yes No Unknown

Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on
the subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes No Unknown v

Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge
was applied to the lands?

Yes No Unknown
Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No Unknown __ /

Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes No Unknown

If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos,
PCB's)? -

a

Yes No Unknown V/

Minor Variance Apphcatlon Form (January 1, 2020) Page 2




9.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by
former uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes No v~ Unknown
9.11  What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?

P SR PRI B INE oo S
2xa5Nhng res.denthal use

9.12  If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any 0of 9.2 t0 9.10,
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and

remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by

reason of its approval to this Application.
7/2/2020 | 9:15 AM EDT

Date

10.  Dimensions of lands affected:
Frontage

1
\

Depth S€c S\ 9 \Ch

Area
Width of street

11, Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length,

height, etc.)
Existing:

3 & ¢ ™ : !'(' ol i‘;\') \C‘yy"‘y
Proposed: Nee S WG

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:

S¢S M5y
1}

Proposed: See S ke othn

%
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 3



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Date of acquisition of subject lands:

1O
Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
900%
Existing uses of the subject property:
VeSS deqtal

Existing uses of abutting properties: (es.dehe \

Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

100 yeadd> plud
)

Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water v Connected v

Sanitary Sewer “ Connected v

Storm Sewers

Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:

DS - Holdang 7 |

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?
Yes gi\lo )
If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes MNo J

The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location,
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:" Iltis required that two copies of this application be filed with the
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps
referred to in Section 5 and be accompanied by the appropriate fee in cash
or by cheque made payable to the City of Hamilton.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 4




PART 24  AFFIDAVIT OR SWORN DECLARATION

T JeCidralion iQ pe swarn hy 3 alsalan Nnher nt (ath

ghature or owner

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020)




PART 27 PERMISSION TO ENTER
Date:

Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Hamilton,

City Hall

Dear Secretary/Treasurer;
Re: Application to Committee of Adjustment

Location of Land:

(Municipal address)

| hereby authorize the members of the Committee of Adjustment and members of the
staff of the City of Hamilton to enter on to the above-noted property for the limited
purposes of evaluating the merits of this application.

at all properties be identified with
the municipal address clearly visible from the street. Where there is no municipal

address or the property is vacant then the property shall be identified in
accordance with the Committee’s policy included on the back of the Application

Form. Failure to properly identify the subject property may result in the deferral
of the application.

PART 28 COLLECTION OF INFORMATION

The personal information contained on this form is collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, and will be used for the purpose of processing the
application. This information will become part of the public record and will be made
available to the general public. Questions about the collection of this information should
be directed to the Coordinator of Business Facilitation, Planning and Economic
Development Department, City of Hamilton, 15 floor, 71 Main Street West, City Hall,
Hamilton, Ontario, Telephone: 905-546-2424, ext.1284.

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

It is hereby acknowledged that all expenses shall be paid for by the Developer. The
Developer shall reimburse the City for all expenses the City may be puttoin
respect of the application upon demand.

It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that all expenses shall be payable by the
Developer whether or not the Developer is successful before the Local Planning

Appeal Tribunal or any other tribunal or Court in obtaining approval for their
application.

The City shall provide the Developer with copies of all invoices of external legal
counsel or consultants included in the expenses claimed by the City.

The City shall provide the Developer with an accounting of all staff costs and City
disbursements included in the expenses claimed by the City.

The City may, at any time, draw upon the funds deposited in accordance with
sections 2 and 9 of this Agreement to satisfy expenses incurred pursuant to the
appeal of the application.

In the event that the amount deposited pursuant to section 2 of this Agreement is
reduced to less than 10% of the initial deposit, the City may halt all work in respect
of the appeal of the application until the Developer deposits with the City a sum
sufficient to increase the deposit to an amount which is equal to 100% of the

expenses estimated pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Agreement and still to be
incurred by the City.

Within 60 days of: (a) a decision being rendering in respect of the appeal or any
legal proceedings resulting from the decision, whichever is later: or (b) the
termination of all legal proceedings in respect of the application, the City shall
prepare and submit a final account to the Developer. If there are any deposit funds
remaining with the City they shall be applied against the account. Any amount
owing in respect of the final account in excess of deposit funds shall be paid by the
Developer within 30 days of the date of the final account. If any deposit funds are
remaining after the final account has been paid they shall be returned to the
developer within 30 days of the date of the final account.

This Agreement shall not be construed as acceptance of the application and
nothing herein shall require or be deemed to require the City to approve the
application.

This Agreement shall not stand in lieu of or prejudice the rights of the City to require
such further and other agreements in respect of the application that the City may
deem necessary.

Every term, covenant, obligation and condition in this Agreement ensures to the
benefit of and is binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, trustees and assigns.

When the context so requires or permits, the singular number is to be read as if the
plural were expressed, and the masculine gender as if the feminine, as the case
may be, were expressed; and,

This Agreement and the schedules hereto constitute the entire agreement between
the parties in respect of the subject matter contained herein and is not subject to, or
in addition to, any other agreements, warranties or understandings, whether written,
oral or implied. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by
instrument in writing signed by the Developer and the City, and,

The waiver or acquiescence by the City of any default by the Developer under any
obligation to comply with this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of that
obligation or any subsequent or other default under this Agreement.

The Developer covenants and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of
this Agreement and not to seek a release from the provisions thereof until such time
as the Developer’s obligations hereunder have been assumed by its successor,

W
Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 8




PROPOSED 8 UNIT DWELLING

102/104 WELLINGTON STREET N - HAMILTON, ON.

EXISTING BUILDING IMAGE

Location: 102 WELLINGTON ST N

ELETRONIC STAMP

AERIAL MAP

ing Bounderies: D3

b5
Holding
Hz1.

ZONING MAP

KING HOMES

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGI

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com
C: (905)-961-0647

(855) - KINGHMS ({546-4467)

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193
robertmendez@yahoo.com

C:{416) - 807-1572

www.legalsecondsuites.com

ADDRESS:

102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
HAMILTON, ON.

SCALE: DATE:

- MAY 2020

TITLE PAGE

PROJECT: SHEET#:

PROPOSED 8 UNIT
DWELLING A0.0 ]




GENERAL NOTES;

= ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT ONTARIO BUILDING CODE {REVISED 2012 OBC - DEC 19, 2017).
- ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING, MASONRY, OR CONCRETE SURFACES U.ON,

- ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENING.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO WORK.

- READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS SUPPLIED BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

- ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING FABRICATION,

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT
LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFORM TO THE DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL
COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-TRADES.

- PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF.

- CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE
UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTILITIES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCE NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY
DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.

- THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.

- EXISTING DRAINAGE PATIERNS TO REMAIN. ANY NEW SUMP PUMP INSTALLATIONS TO DISCHARGE IN REAR YARD.
BUILDING FROM THESE SHALL PROCEED ONLY WHEN MARKED “ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION."

EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:

- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING GENERAL AND STRUCTURAL
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK. ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO SUITE ADDITIONS INC. PRIOR
TO ANY WORK.

- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK IF
REQUIRED.

CODE REFERENCES AND SPECIFICATIONS

1 FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES :
ALL FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES MUST COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10. {U.O.N.} |

2, CEILING HEIGHTS

PART 9:
BASEMENT SPACE - 2 100 mm (610 3/4") over at least 75% of the basement area except that under beams and ducts
the clearance is pemitted o be reduced to 1 950 mm {6'-47/8"

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house,

{a)  minimum room height shall not be less than 1 950 mm (6'-47/8") over the required floor area and in any location
that would normally be used as a means of egress, or

(b} minimum room height shall not be less than 2 030 mm {6'-8") over at least 50% of the required floor areaq, provided
that any part of the floor having a clear height of less than 1 400 mm {4'-7 1/8") shali not be considered in computing the
required floor area.

3. EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT

PART 9:

9.9.9.1. Travel Limit to Exits or Egress Doors

{1)  Except as provided in Senten\ces {2) and (3), every dwelling unit containing more than 1 storey shall have exits
or egress doors located so that it shall not be necessary to fravel up or down more than 1 storey to reach a level
served by, :
{al  anegress door o a public conidor, enclosed exit stair or exterior passageway, or

(b)  an exit doorway not more than 1 500 mm above adjacent ground level.

{2} Where a dwelling unit is not located above or below another suite, the travel iimit from a floor level in the
dwelling unit to an exit or egress dooris pemitted to exceed 1 storey where that floor level is served by an openable !
window or door, :
{a)  providing an unobstructed opening of not less than 1 000 mm in height and 550 mm in widih, and
{b} located so that the silt is not more than, ‘
{i) 1 000 mm above the floor, and |
{i} 7 m above adjacent ground Jevel.

(3} The travel limit from a floor level in a dwelling unit fo an exit or egress door Is permitted to exceed 1 storey
where that floor level has direct access to a balcony.

9.9.9.2. Two Separate Exits

(1) Except as provided in Sentence 9.9.7.3.{1), where an egress door from a dwelling unit opens onto a public
coridor or exterior passageway it shall be possible from the location where the egress door opens onto the comidor
or exterior passageway to go in opposite directions to two separate exits unless the dwelling unit has a second and ‘
separate means of egress. i

9.9.9.3. Shared Egress Facliities
{1} A dwelling unit shall be provided with a second and separate means of egress where an egress door
from the dwelling unit opens onto,

{a)  an exit stalrway serving more than one suite,

(b}  a public conidor,

{i} serving more than one suite, and

(i}  served by asingle exit,

{c)  an exterior passageway,

) serving more than one sulte,

{il)  served by asingle exit stairway or ramp, and

(i) more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level, or

{d} abdlcony,

{) serving more than one suite,

(i)  served by asingle exit stairway or ramp, and

(i) more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level.

PART 11 {COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house, exit requirements are acceptable If at least one of the following conditions exists:

{a)  adoor, including asliding door, that opens directly to the exterior from a dwelling unit, serves only that
dwelling unit and has reasonable access to ground level, and the dwelling units are equipped with smoke alarms
installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.,

(b} an exit that is accessible to more than one dwelling unit and provides the only means of egress from each
dwelling unit, provided that the means of egress Is separated from the remainder of the bullding and cornmon
areas by a fire separation having a 30 min fire-resistance rating and provided further that the required access to
exit from any dwelling unit cannot be through another

dwelling unit, service room or other occupancy, and both dwelling units and common areas are provided

with smoke alarms that are instalied in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19. and are inferconnected, or

(¢}  access to an exit from one dwelling unit which leads through another dweliing unit where,

{i) an additional means of escape is provided through a window that conforms fo the following:

(A} thesill height is not more than 1 000 mm above or below adjacent ground level,

(B)  the window can be opened from the inside without the use of tools,

(C}  the window has an individual unobstructed open poriion having a minimum area of 0.38 m? with no
dimension less than 460 mm

D)  the sill height does not exceed 900 mm above the floor or fixed steps,

(E)  where the window opens info a window well, a clearance of not less than 1 000 mm shali be provided in
front of the window, and

{F}  smoke alamms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areds in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and are interconnected,

(i} an additional means of escape is provided through a window that conforms to the following:

(A} the window is a casement window not less than 1 660 mm high, 560 mm wide, with a sill height not more
than 900 mm above the inside floor,

{B}  thesili height of the window is not more than 5m above adjacent ground level, and

(C) smoke alams are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and are interconnected, or (iii} the building is sprinklered and the dweliing units are equipped with smoke
alarms installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.

4.  EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS
EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.9.10.1

PART ¥:

{1} Except where a door on the same floor level as the bedroom provides direct access fo the exterior,
every floor

level containing a bedroom in a suite shall be provided with at least one outside window that,

(a)  is openable from the inside without the use of tools,

(b}  provides an individual, unobsiructed open portion having a minimum area of 0.35 m? with no dimension
less than 380 mm, and

{c}  maintains the required opening described in Clause {b) without the need for addifional support,

(2)  Except for basement areas, the window required in Sentence (1) shall have a maximum sill helght of
1000 mm above the floor.

(3)  Whensliding windows are used, the minimum dimension described in Sentence (1) shall apply to the
openable portion of the window.

{4} Where the sleeping area within a live/work unit Is on a mezzanine with no obstructions more than 1 070
mm above the floor, the window required in Sentence {1) may be provided on the main level of the five/work
unit provided the mezzanine is not more than 25% of the area of the live/work unit or 20 m2, whichever is less,
and an unobstructed direct path of travel is provided from the mezzanine to this window.

{5)  Where a window required in Sentence {1) opens into a window well, a clearance of not less than 550
mm shall be provided in front of the window.

(6)  Where the sash of a window referred 1o In Sentence (5) swings towards the window well, the operation
of the sash shall not reduce the clearance in a manner that would restrict escape in an emergency.

{7} Where a protfeciive enclosure is installed over the window well referred to in Sentence (5}, such
enclosure shall be openable from the inside without the use of keys, tools or special knowledge of the
opening mechanism.

ELETRONIC STAMP

SMOKE ALARMS
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.19. AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE — C175 OF TABLE
11.58.1.1.C.

PART 9:

9.10.19.1. Required Smoke Alarms

{2} Smoke alarms conforming to CAN/ULC-$531, "Smoke Alarms”, shall be installed In each dwelling unit and in
each sleeping room not within a dwelling unit.

(3)  Smoke alarms required in Sentence (1) shall have a visual signalling component conforming to the
requirements in 18.5.3. {Light, Color and Pulse Characteristics) of NFPA 72, “National Fire Alarm and Signaling
Code",

(4} The visual signalling component required in Sentence (2) need not, (g} be integrated with the smoke alarm
provided it is interconnected fo it, {b} be on battery backup, or {c} have synchronized flash rates, when installed
in a dweliing unit.

(5} The luminous intenstty for visual signaliing components required in Senfence (2} that are Installed in
sleeping rooms shall be a minimum of 175 cd.

(6)  Smoke alarms required in Sentence (1} shall be instalied on or near the ceiling.

$.10.19.3. Location of Smoke Alarms

(1) Within dweliing units, sufficient smoke alarms shall be Installed so that,

(a)  there is at least one smoke alarm installed on each storey, including basements, and

{b)  onany storey of a dwelling unit containing sleeping rooms, a smoke alarm is installed,

t) in each sleeping room, and

{il}  In alocation between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey, and if the sleeping rooms are
served by a haliway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the haliway.

(2} Within a house that contains an interior shared means of egress of common areda, a smoke alarm shalt be
installed In each shared means of egress and common area.

(3) A smoke alarmrequired in Sentences {1} and (2) shall be installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-S553,
"installation of Smoke Alarms”,

9.10.19.4. Power Supply

(1} Except as provided in Sentences (2} and (3), smoke alarms required in Sentences 9.10.19.1.(1) and
2.16.19.3.{2}shall,

(a)  beinstalled with permanent connections to an electical circuit,

{b)  have no disconnect swifch between the overcument device and the smoke alam, and

[c) in case the regular power supply o the smoke alarm is interrupted, be provided with a battery as an
alternative power source that can continue to provide power to the smoke alarm for a period of not less than 7
days in the normal condition, followed by 4 min of alam.

9.10.19.5. Interconnection of Smoke Alarms

(1) Where more than one smoke alarm is required In a dwelling unit, the smoke alamms shall be wired so that
the activation of one alarm will cause all alarms within the dwelling unit fo sound.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):,
Smoke alarms may be battery operated.

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com
C: (905)-961-0647

(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467)

m LEGAL

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193
robertmendez@yahoo.com

C: (416) - 807-1572

KING HOMES

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGT

www.legalsecondsuites.com
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é, CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.33.4. AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE — C197 OF TABLE
11.51.1.C.

PART 9:

9.33.4.1. Application

{1)  This Subsection applies to every buiiding that,

{a)  contains a residential occupancy, and

{b)  contains a fuekburning appliance or a storage garage.

9.33.4.2. Locafion of Carbon Monoxide Alarms

{1} Where afuelbuming appliance Is instalied in a suite of residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide alam shatl
be installed adjacent to each sleeping areain the suite.

(2)  Where afuetburning appliance Is installed in a service room that is hot in a suite of residential occupancy, a
carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed,

(a)  adjacent to each sleeping area in every sulte of residential occupancy thatis adjacent to the service room,
and

(b} inthe service room.

{3)  Where astorage garage is located in a building containing a residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to the
storage garage.

(4} Where a storage garage serves only the dwelling unit to which it is attached or built In, a carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the dwelling unit.

{5} A carbon monoxide alarm shall be mechanically fixed,

(a)  atthe manufacturer's recommended height, or

{b)  Inthe absence of specific instruciions, on or near the ceiling.

9.33.4.3. Installation and Conformance to Standards

{1} The carbon monoxide alarm required by Arficle 9.33.4.2. shali,

(a)  except as permitted in Sentence (2}, be permanently connected to an electiical circuit and shall have no
disconnect switch between the overcuirent device and the carbon monoxide alam,

{b)  be wired so that its activation will activate all carbon monoxide alarms within the suite, where located within a
suite of residential occupancy,

{c} be equipped with an alarm that is audible within bedrooms when the infervening doors are closed, where
located adjacent o a sleeping area, and

{d} conform to,

() CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices", or

{il)  UL2034, “Single and Muitiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms”.

{2)  Where the building Is not supplied with electrical power, carbon monoxide alarms are permitted to be battery
operated.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):,
Carbon monoxide alarms may be battery operated or plugged Info an electrical oullet.

7. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.8.3 AND PART 11
COMPLIANCE - C147 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:
(1) Except as otherwise provided in this Subsection, alfload bearing walls, columns and arches in the storey
Immediately below a floor or roof assembly shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than that required for the
supported floor or roof assembly.
PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):,
{a) Except as provided in {b) and {c), 30 min raling is acceptable.
(b}  Inahouse, 15 min hotizontal fire separation is acceptable where,
(1] smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in cormmon areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19.. and
(i}  smoke alarms are interconnected.
[c}In a house, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation is walved where the building Is sprinklered.

8. SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS
SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.10.4

PART 9:

9.10.10.1, Appliances and Equipment to be Located in a Service Room

(1} Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3) and Article 9.10.10.5., fuekfired appliances shall be located in a
service room separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having not less than a 1 h
fire-resistance rating.

{2) Except as required in the appliance installation standards referenced in Sentences 6.2.1.4.(1) and 9.33.1.2.{1}, fuel
fired spaceheating appliances, space-cooling appliances and service water heaters need not be separated from
the remainder of the building as required in Sentence (1} where the equipment serves,

{a)  not more than one room or suite,

(b} ahouse, or

{c}  abuilding, other than a house, with a building area of not more than 400 m? and a building height of not more
than 2 storeys.

{3) Sentence (1) does not apply to fireplaces and cooking appllances.

9. SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES

SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.9.14 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152
OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

(1) Except as provided in Sentences {2) and {3) and Ariicle 9.10.21.2., suites In residential occupancies shall
be separated from adjacent rooms and suites by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less
than 45 min.

(2} Sleeping rooms in boarding, lodging or rooming houses where sleeping dccommodation is provided for
not more than 8 boarders or lodgers shall be separaled from the remainder of the floor area by a fire
separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 30 min where the sieeping rooms form part of the
proprietor's residence and do not contain cooking facifties.

(3)  Except as provided in Senfences {4) and {5), dwelling units that contaln 2 or more storeys including
basements shall be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance
rating of not less than 1 h.

(4} Except as provided In Senience (5), dwelling units in a house shall be separated from each other and
common areas by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 45 min.

(5} The fire-resistance rating of the fire separation required in Sentence (4) is permitied to be waived where
the house Is sprinklered.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

(a)  Except as provided In {b) and (c), 30 min fire separation is acceptable,

{b)  In ahouse, 15 min horizontal fire separation is acceptable where,

(i) smoke alams are installed in every dwelling unit and In common areas in conformance with Subsection
2.10.19., and

(i) smoke alams are interconnected.

[c)  In ahouse, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation is waived where the building Is sprinklered.

10, CLOSURES (DOORS):

PART 9:

(1) Except as provided in Arficle 9.10.13.2., openings In required fire separations shall be protected with a
closure

conforming to Table 9.10.13.1. and shall be installed in conformance with NEPA 80, ' Fire Doors and Other
Opening

Protectives-, unless otherwise specified in this Part,

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

Existing functional closures are acceptable subject fo C.A.'s C8 and C156.

{a}  Existing functional and sound doors in existing buildings that are either hollow metal or kalamein and
containing wired glass ot least 6 mm thick and conforming to Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2} are permitted In lieu of
doars not required to exceed 45 min,

(b)  all existing functional and sound hollow metal or kalamein doors which cany existing 1.5 h labels are
acceptable in lieu of curent 1.5 h labels and may contain wired glass panels not exceeding 0.0645 n?, at
least 6 mm thick and conforming to

Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2}, and

{c) every fire door, window assembly or glass block used as a closure in a required fire separation shall be
installed in conformance with good engineering practice. In a house, existing unlabelled doors at least 45 mm
solid core wood or metal clad are acceptable. For existing closures, ratings of 20 min will not be required
where the entire floor area Is sprinklered.

11.  LAUNDRY FIXTURES
LAUNDRY FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.31.4.2.

PART ¥:
(1} Laundry facilifies or a space for laundry facilities shalt be provided in every dwelling unit or grouped
elsewhere in the bullding in a location conveniently accessible to occupants of every dwelling unit.

12, NATURAL VENTILATION
NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.32.2.1 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C 194 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART ¥:
(1) The unobstructed openable ventilation area to the outdoors for rooms and spaces in aresidential
occupancy ventilated by natural means shall conform to Table 9.32.2.1.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):
In a house, rooms or spaces to be ventilated by natural means in accordance with Subsection 9.32.2. or by
providing adequate mechanicat ventilation.

ELETRONIC STAMP

13.  ELECTRICAL FACILITIES
ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.34.

14, INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS
INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 6.2.3.9 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE — C91 OF TABLE
11.581.1.C.

PART &;
{1} Inaresidential occupancy, air from one suite shall not be circulated to any other suite or fo a public comdor
or public stairway.

PART 11 (COMPUANCE ALTERNATIVE):

in a building containing not more than four dwelling units or residential suites, the existing heating or air-conditioning
system may be ditered o serve more than one dwelling unit or sulte, provided smoke alarms are installed in each
dwelling unit or suite and provided a smoke detectoris installed in the supply or retumn alr duct system serving the
entire bullding which would tum off the fuel supply and electiical power to the heating system upon activation of
such detector.

15.  PENETRATIONS
PIPING, TUBING, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, WIRING, CONDUIT, ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES AND OTHER SIMILAR SERVICE
EQUIPMENT THAT PENETRATE A FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE NON COMBUSTIBLE AND FIRE STOPPED.

16.  PLUMBING
ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG.332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE BUILDING CODE

17. HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS
INSTALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.8.7. AND 9.8.8 OF THE BUILDING CODE RESPECTIVELY
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SITE INFORMATION & STATISTICS

ADDRESS 102/104 WELLINGTON ST. HAMILTON ON.
ZONING TYPE__| D5 - HOLDING 21

LOT AREA 2738.22 5Q FT_[254.39 5 M

LOT FRONTAGE [38.84 [11.84m)]

FLOOR AREAS _|ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED
BASEMENT NO CHANGE
MAIN FLOOR NO CHANGE 0.80-
SECOND FLOOR NO CHANGE
THIRD FLOOR NO CHANGE T R A R S A G T SR SRR SOa . . .
SETBACKS R R Y D N R U T

FRONT NO CHANGE 3 e . . L, D .. veLt, SRR
SIDE NO CHANGE R SR TR BN CN e,
BACK NO CHANGE A e e g e e e L e ]

.........

SIDE NO CHANGE A A T R TP 00 e e e RS DN

GENERAL NOTES: & [ g e e e e ' _'_“...
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE REVISED ONTARIO ® .. . .
BUILDING CODE 2012 o

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR TO [0 # 'I 04 W E L LI N ( ;TO N ST N
MASONRY SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. : .

3. ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH —137—{ .. . Qe

FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENINGS. 672.43 SQ FT (62.47 SQ m) BN NN ELETRONIC STAMP
4. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH WINDOW
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

5. READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

6. ELEVATION REFERENCES ARE BASED ON 100-0" = 131.70m GEODETIC
ELEVATIONS AS NOTED ON A1 SITE PLAN,

7. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING
FABRICATION. AND INCONSISTENCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE
CONSULTANT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND
ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT LINES AND
LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFIRM TO THE
DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL
WORK WITH ALL

SUB-TRADES.

9. PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR (-2~ I o —— '
WATER RUN-OFF. . ERRR 70N PR R AP LIS L PP P o §
10. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS Peaiie, y D L IO
OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE UTILITIES AND SERVICES, e S LT e BT e,
VARIOUS UTILITIES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCING S R — L I s v N B e SRRUSAPCINIRL S P . UL ECERNIIOY
NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT. ,l_ AR R R B R R P R Y i U0 DR AR S R SRR Y OO

11. REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR PLANTING CONFIRM LAYOUT 0507
WIT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ‘

12. DESIGNER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.
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SITE PLAN:

EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE: BASED ON HAMILTON SITE MAPS
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK, ANY AND ALL AND MEASUREMENTS ON SITE
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY WORK, OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING DESIGNER ASSUMES NO
EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK. RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACCURACY
OF HAMILTON MAPS.

BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE: THIS SITE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT REPRESENT A COMPREHENSIVE AND EXHAUSTIVE GUIDE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.IT IS ANY OTHER PURPOSES.
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS REASONABLY SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE IN ORDER TO PERFORM ALL NO WORK TO ENCROACH
WORK AS PER THESE DRAWINGS IN SUCH A WAY THAT WILL COMPLY WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE O.B.C. AND WILL NOT CONTRAVENE ANY ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES
OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS.

ADDRESS:

LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM 1 02 / " 04 WEI-L' N GTO N STREET N
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com LEGAL HAMI I.TO N ) O N .

DATE:

MAY 2020

|
!
|
l
I
|
|

C: [905)-261-0647
| (855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) SECOND
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P. ENG. 100054193 : : SUITES y PROPJERCTOPOSED 8 UNIT SHEET#:
I\ING HONIES robertmendez@yahoo.com o
DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE C: (4]1)-807-1572 SITE PLAN DWELL'NG S P ] .O ]

www legalsecondsuites.com




PLANS LEGEND

43-10"
BATH |ROOM NAME g . o0
211 37 2.8 170 6-10" 1 -5

EXHAUST FAN I [ [
) SPECIFICATION TAG
@~ | SMOKE ALARM

@:cna | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
C.H. =8-10' | CEILING HEIGHT

EXISTING WINDOW

=== [ STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL ey 3 S WxIEn B ear s By
PLUMBING STACK Sy S e — PR I
WATER METER 2% | @ L
FLOOR DRAIN - :[ 52 o
| STRUCTURAL COLUMN e | HLES STAIRS]I:
oo el e o UNFINISHED AREA T

CEILING HEIGHT = ¢-1"

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS f
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS [

|

v

NEW INTERIOR WALLS ELETRONIC STAMP

STRUCTURAL WALLS
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS
WINDOWS

Jswrn| | SUPPLY REGISTER

JrEw]  [RETURN GRILLE s

s FURNACE

25-10"

DOOR LEGEND
DOOR TYPE

A.PANEL DOOR

B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN)
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MIN})
D. EXTERIOR DOOR

FURNACE

140

E. BIFOLD CLOSET 4’-81/2 » : . 159" UNF'NISHED AREA STAIRS p
F. SLIDING DOOR 16'-4" ey 8 . CEILING HEIGHT = ¢-1"
G. POCKET DOOR I .
(VES 1
é 3 I &rs. ]

jrgn

4-8% :
EXISTING WINDOW
HYDRO 36"Wx 16" H
B EXISTNG WiNpow ~ PANEL

34 WX 19"H

-
[ I 21 373 l g l 170 610" g5 [
o o

ADDRESS: DATE:

A e — 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.

kenbekendam@gmail.com

MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 LEGAL HAMI LTO N ’ o N .

{855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) —H

SECOND

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193

: PROJECT: SHEET#:
robertmendez@yahoo.com SUITES s

SN ONED ) wonase EXISTING BASEMENT PROPOSED 8 UNIT A1.0]
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PLANS LEGEND
BATH [ROOM NAME e 43-10" 10
EXHAUST FAN i 26-3" I 7-9)" . 79"
©) SPECIFICATION TAG o
@3~ | SMOKE ALARM § .
@cwa | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 43
C.H. =8-10' | CEILING HEIGHT L 03 Ex'ggiﬁ M
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL -8 . " %3 o |
@.S, C&X;\;II:AGETSELACK <23 ; LIVING ROOM oy EXlggfgvci )\:v;g,pr?w X B =
Y M 11 CEILING HEIGHT = 95" N
FLOOR DRAIN 25 230
1%} .
Sﬁu“fgﬁﬁgﬁ :LJLM E Ry & ____ KITCHEN & DINING 1 mice
[N ! CEILING HEIGHT = 9-5"
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS g
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS S8
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS -

ELETRONIC STAMP

NEW INTERIOR WALLS R »

STRUCTURAL WALLS ‘ ,

NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS f i

WINDOWS 2 | l , —ze— | 7|
‘ D/W ,@ r—zﬁ ™ zl, guge

SUPPLY REGISTER

1o° 262"
RETURN GRILLE : o
i w@E e [ T
DOOR LEGEND | . FOYER .. - ] .
{ "
DOORTYPE :
% DOOR SIZE 1Y ' g
A. PANEL DOOR 1 i
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN) ff KITCHEN & DINING
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN] | Busic s CEIUNG HEIGHT = 95 s
D. EXTERIOR DOOR . e N
E. BIFOLD CLOSET e . T
F. SLIDING DOOR 3= Y o
G. POCKET DOOR gk e S
0z ] LIVING ROOM ! ' /
& z _
4-8)" Oz 10°
1o zZQ EXISTING WINDOW,|
2 % 32'Wx16"H
5®
ni g
f
I ' 26'-3" ! 7-9Y5r 1 7-g% .
12 43-10"

ADDRESS: DATE:

R aumeoa 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
HAMILTON, ON.

C: {905)-961-0647

MAY 2020

(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) LEGAL
SECOND

N g LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193
robertmendez@yahoo.com : SUITES Con

KING HOMES C: (416) - 807-1572 EXISTING GROUND FLOOR

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGI

PROJECT: SHEET#:

PROPOSED 8 UNIT
DWELLING A] .02
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PLANS LEGEND
BATH [ROOM NAME 310"
EXHAUST FAN <——]1‘-2"10"l 10-9" r" 2'-1"»|5'i 119" I 39" f g-11" L ar 10
@ SPECIFICATION TAG ’ %
@5~ | SMOKE ALARM Ao E
-~
QM.A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM - (39 ;
C.H.=8-10" | CEILING HEIGHT P 5
G ® BXISTING WINDOW
E=——=9 | STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL &S 24"W x 70" H
4-g" "
P.S. |PLUMBING STACK z [ _
.... WATER METER 3= 1w @_Q_QM EXISTING WINDOW
g % -85 CEILING HEIGHT = 8-¢" 30"Wx70"H
FLOOR DRAIN —Il |2 FLOOR AREA = 105.91sqf
o) STRUCTURAL COLUMN Z5 — - (1) WINDOW = 14.58 sqft (13.77%)
n 1 J
o 4 i b @
] FOUNDATION WALL e b M ®  MASTER BEDROOM . e
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS CELING HEIGHT = -6 e / BEDROOM
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS FLOOR AREA = 178.74 sqft - Lccf)slél: iRI;lGH]T: e ft 11210
= . F =115.38 1o
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS - (2) WINDOW = 34.24 sqft (19.15%) HALLWAY (1) WINDOW = 14.58 st (13.20%)
NEW INTERIOR WALLS &= e ELETRONIC STAMP
STRUCTURAL WALLS a5 Z5 /
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS 0z L.
WINDOWS 73]
LA &
[SUFPLY SUPPLY REGISTER
JE]  [RETURN GRILLE 10“1—’—‘. o 28.2°
—— - _
1114 S 65
DOOR LEGEND g
DOOR TYPE g: =
G/ DOOR SIZE 0 |
w5 22 HALLWAY
A. PANEL DOOR E& PALLYYAT BEDROOM
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN) | 8 | AASTER BEDROOM CEILING HEIGHT = 8- NG RS as
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN) R FLOOR AREA = T15.38 5 L
D. EXTERIOR DOOR CEILNG HEIGHT =876 {1) WINDOW = 14.58 sqft {13.20%)
FLOOR AREA = 178.74 sqft
E. BIFOLD CLOSET s (2) WINDOW = 34.24 sqft (19.15%) | - lm
. POCKET DOOR ol IF it
. T | ER— (8]
2y BEDROOM
I i 3 CEILING HEIGHT = 8-4"
Z; EXISTING WINDOW
553 30"W x70'H |
49 & 1w
z  EXISTING WINDOW
Qx  24Wx70H
2k
% 2}
arlm"l 10-g" U 2" LI 119 | 3.9 L ERTL L L
12" 43-10"
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: DATE:
CONSULTANT . 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
kenbekendam@gmail.com MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 LEGAL HAMILTON, ON.
{855} - KINGHMS {546-4467)
= ' LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG, 100054193 , SECOND PROIECT: - ST
KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com : SUITES n PROPOSED 8 UNIT
C: (416) - 807-1572
DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE (416) EXISTING SECON D FLOOR DWEL”NG A ] . 03
www . legalsecondsuites.com




PLANS LEGEND
ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN e . o
SPECIFICATION TAG 615" | 55" I g1 ¥ o ¥ 103" ~
SMOKE ALARM
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM o EEEERE EXISTING WINDOW
CEILING HEIGHT |~ B Wx 655 H
E===—= | STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL [ EXISTING WINDOW
XPs. [PLUMBING STACK - BEDROOM 40" WX 70" H L
WATER METER oo N3 ‘ CEILING HEIGHT = 711"

FLOOR DRAIN 23! LIVING/DINING ROOM Bt e
STRUCTURAL COLUMN i ; : CEILING HEIGHT = 7-11" g N [l] 1-g%%"
FOUNDATION WALL Ed =

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS e ‘ T T KITCHEN
EW EXTERIOR WALLS 2.7 N CELING HEIGHT = 710" [[

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS : : 1 FRIDGE

8" ELETRONIC STAMP

NEW INTERIOR WALLS B

STRUCTURAL WALLS

NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS

WINDOWS o1
SUPPLY REGISTER CLOSET
RETURN GRILLE

10" 262"

DOOR LEGEND

& -
A.PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN) ;
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN} ’ I -
D. EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ KITCHEN
E. BIFOLD CLOSET ,
F. SLIDING DOOR : o o DELIMITED AREA

17uqn C.H. 4-7"

G. POCKET DOOR 62"

5107

EXISTING WINDOW
28" W x 70" H

Py
Q

C.H. = INDICATED

+ LIVING/DINING ROOM BEDROOM

CEILING HEIGHT = 7-11" CEILING HEIGHT = 711"

EXISTING WINDOW
43"W x 36" H

g-11"

- : EXISTING WINDOW
| (G0 28.5"W x 65.5"H

6145 A ghaq g 10130 b
L, L.

ADDRESS: DATE:

iy ¢ wmanoat 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
HAMILTON, ON.

C: (905)-961-0647
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) HH LEGAL

MAY 2020
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DN Vi g ) som1572 EXISTING ATTIC
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PLANS LEGEND

ROOM NAME

EXHAUST FAN
EXISTING WINDOW SQIERR DRYER TO BE NEW WINDOW FOR NATURAL LIGHTING
SPECIFICATION TAG ‘ 34"Wx19'H VENTED QUTSIDE 48" W x 24"

OPENING WITH STEEL LINTEL SUPPORT:

SMOKE ALARM . r L {AS PER O.B.C TABLE 9.20.5.2.A)
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM INTERIOR ANGLE~ 2 PLY 2x 8
o1/ : EXTERIOR ANGLE- 5" x 34" x ¥

CEILING HEIGHT HYDROW-?% 5 ; I[]I W / MIN END BEARING OF 3}’2“6ON EACH SIDE

STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL PANEL ==

PLUMBING STACK . o 2 M= 1103 i

WATER METER Q= 8 o |52 @+ 5o

FLOOR DRAIN £7 i |as A

=120

STRUCTURAL COLUMN gz D528 @sr @orn
-] FOUNDATION WALL g © ay png U 137" 1 [ISTAIRS
i 8 e [0 S FRIDGE e

EXBTING EXTERIOR WALLS I EIR . LIVING/DINING ROOM

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS 2|°18¢2 b CEILING HEIGHT = 6-8" |

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS s| [F2 . KITCHEN B FLoOR AREA = Tsadazat | '°1" \

NEW INTERIOR WALLS = = CEILING HEIGHT = 68" e ~ 8 (5217 FLETRONIC STAMP

STRUCTURAL WALLS / IVENTED OUTSIDE

NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS ]

WINDOWS

SUPPLY | SUPPLY REGISTER

G RETURN GRILLE

DOOR LEGEND -
e} 1_qni
O 3-8
i 1410
STOVE TO BE
A. PANEL DOOR 2 © VENTED OUTSIDE il SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOM
) N
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN} Ol. t‘f: KITCHEN LIVING/DINING ROOM
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN) Ol i1e3 A = [DELMiTED AREA| - SERVICE ROOM TO CONFORM WiTH OBC SECTION
&l |5e s Al \3mga) /  CEILNG HEIGHT = 6-8 / CEILING HEIGHT = §-8" 9.10.10.4
D. EXTERIOR DOOR nlzlg® |~ | m— | FLOOR AREA = 153.45 sqff (MPORTANT NOTE:
E. BIFOLD CLOSET ey HOITS - {1) WINDOW = 8sqft (5.21 %) :
-, T
F. SLIDING DOOR g g‘; g 5 ® ; FRIDGE - SERVICE ROOM NO LONGER REQUIRES FIRE SEPARATION
T & v i TO PROVIDE FIRE SEPARATION FROM BOTH UNITS AS IT IS
G. POCKET DOOR Ss E 5 : (% ; Pyt 13-7" NOW EXEMPT UNDER 9.10.10.4 {2) (b} FOR A "HOUSE",
- i a AW ! DEFINED IN O.B.C. AS " a detached house, semi-detached
(;9 ; (:() O 8 z t BATH ¢\ SA ‘MA house or row house containing not more than two dweliing
Z: Tz unils”
g 2l s 0 cimew
3 =~ L ipanay, & HE 6" o R o VERTICAL PARTITIONS STILL REQUIRE FIRE SEPARATION TO
fpn 11-10% PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING BETWEEN DWELLING
+ 10._2%" UNITS. W4A ¥ i .
| r:;}«‘llv w;ggow FOR NATURAL LIGHTING AND EGRESS - NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.
: X - 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
OPENING WITH STEEL LINTEL SUPPORT: - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24 O.C
: (AS PER O.B.C TABLE 9.20.5.2.A.) - 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
o) ) ; ; i INTERIOR ANGLE- 2 PLY 2% 8 - 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE
" W, 54w
EXISTING WINDOW  [ivDRo DRYER TO BE EXTERIOR ANGLE - 5" x 35" x #¢ GYPSUM BOARD INSIDE SERVICE ROOM TO EXTEND INTO
34 WxI19"H PANEL mé‘;rggl VENTED OUTSIDE W / MIN END BEARING OF 3" ON EACH SIDE JOIST CAVITY AND BUTTED TIGHTLY AGAINST FLOOR JOISTS
AND SUBFLOOR ABOVE
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS - SMALL GAPS TO BE CAULKED WITH FIRE BARRIER SEALANT
TO BE |NTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC/ $115
IMPORTANT - ADEQUATE COMBUSTION AIR NEEDED FOR
APPLIANCES

ADDRESS: DATE:

LEAD DESIGNER &  KEN BEKENDAM 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.

kenbekendam@gmail.com

C: (905)-961-0647 HAM"-TON’ ON. MAY 2020

(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467)

LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 . PROJECT. SHEETF:

KING HOMES berinendes@ ahoo.am . PROPOSED 8 UNIT
Hats) PROPOSED BASEMENT DWELLING A1.05

DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGL

www.legalsecondsuites.com




PLANS LEGEND
ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN EXISTING WINDOW NEW WINDOW FOR NATURAL LIGHTING
SPECIFICATIONTAG O e AN T gsPEvznﬁgwnH STEEL LINTEL SUPPORT:
SMOKE ALARM B — . : 8. 2052A)
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 77 /5‘;7/4‘4%/ / 77T IIIII P77 T, INTERIOR ANGLE -2 POy 3¢5
. / 77 / MWMWMW/;/ EXTERIOR ANGLE - 5° x 34" x %"
' CEIUNG HEIGHT ' / NEW INTERNAL PERIMETER DRAI’N SYSTEM / W / MIN END BEARING OF 3}6" ON EACH SIDE
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL YDRO FROM BOOr OF FOOTING 70 ABGVE EXIEROR ShaDR / s
PLUMBING STACK x ¢ / ; :
O x 2 oo B e oz, Ve b PO
LSS L 2% T e e o,
x
STRUCTURAL COLUMN 23 é
=] FOUNDATION WALL 2 4;
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS SUMP PUMP & PIT %
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS ¢ / CIW PLASTIC BASIN AND SEALED LD HLUSH %
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS : % WITH SURROUNDING FLUSHED FLOOR /
WEEPING TILES - SUMP PUMP TO HAVE HIGH-WATER ALARM ; ELETRONIC STAMP
NEW INTERIOR WALLS ; - CONNECT TO POWER SOURCE 5
STRUCTURAL WALLS ' % - 4" DIA. CORRUGATED PLASTIC WEEPING TILES W/ FILTER STOCK - Efﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁgﬁ’ﬁﬁﬁéﬁ AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WAL % )
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS i % SLOPE oM OF FOOTING W} 12" DEEP LAYER OF § CLEAR GRAVEL - INSTALLATION AS PER OB.C. 9.14.52 & 9.14.6.1 /,é
fe===== WINDOWS ’/
RETURN GRILLE YR N, Pa Y N < TF Ty X1 PN E R o3 . T A
: RN ORI LF IR LR TS WK PERPLMR IRE AP L Ay T o ~dl N e R
I R R S
—~ oon Tyt i % WEEPING TILES SO FONE B P 7
<, DOOR 517 > % - 4" DIA. CORRUGATED PLASTIC WEEPING TILES W/ FILTER STOCK - MYERS 5-25 FULLY SUBMERSIBLE SUMP PUMP %
K PANELDGOR 1) L rsme 7 s ori o o 7
. ] - WITH SURROUNDING FLUSHED FLOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN) ; f/ - SUMP PUMP TO HAVE HIGH-WATER ALARM /
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN) f T om0 FOWER SOURCE / o
D. EXTERIOR DOOR - ENSURE POSITIVE SLOPE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALL y
E. BIFOLD CLOSET - INSTALLATION AS PER O.B.C. 9.14.5.2 & 9.14.6.1 /(/
F. SLIDING DOOR z N /
G. POCKET DOOR 2% /
£5 %%
0z
5 HEW INTERNAL PERIMETER DRAIN SYSTEM ;M&‘ L
WITH DELTA MS WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE AGAINST WALL -
FROM BOTTOM OF FOOHNG TO ABOVE EXTERIOR GRADE
\ NEW WINDOW FOR NATURAL LIGHTING AND EGRESS
< oh
3 / MWMW/%/W% 2 é)sPENI)IfIg; WITH STEEL LINTEL SUPPORT:
¥ EE AT ] |{ASPER O.B.C TABLE9.20.5.2.A.)
SR e AR W jert e 1 |INTERIOR ANGLE-2PLY 2x 8
Y AN
Ex'gﬁ.'.f, )‘(N,";P,? w SVXT/ES;)JREQS(;E;R&:;% ::yg'éorq EACH SIDE
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS
TO BE INTERCONNECTED
ADDRESS: DATE;
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM A
CONSULTANT kenbekendam@gmail.com ] 02 / 1 04 WELLINGTON STREET N. MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 HAM".TON ’ ON.
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467) LEGAL
. LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 . ' glEjlcToEI;lD PROJECT. SHEETE:
b d hoo. o
KING HOMES o e s PROPOSED BASEMENT PROPOSED 8 UNIT A1.06
DISIGN | BUHLD | MANAGE
. www.legalsecondsuites.com (WATERPROFING) DWE“'ING ¢




PLANS LEGEND SEPARATION BETWEEN UNIS:
NEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE
ROOM NAME RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER 0.8.C. 9.10.9.14
EXHAUST EAN AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152 AND STCS0
SPECIFICATION TAG BASEMENT CEILING (SEPARATING SECOND SUITE; F8D
SMOKE ALARM NEW PORTIONS ONLY
-EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16 0.C.
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM - 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY (FIBRE FROM -
ROCK/SLAG W/ MIN 90mm & MIN, SURFACE AREA MASS OF
CEILING HEIGHT sy MRy F0mm & MIN. S0 oz
~ RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C. 2o
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL -1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE oo 152 N e
NEW SHARED PARTITIONS; WAA ; ZzZ |venTeED OUTSIDE]
=g}
e b ® W
WATER METER - NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C. MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM % EX';gNg )\:/%P'?W EXI%;'.’:‘@ XW]'E,PI?
FLOOR DRAIN - 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL 12 —
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C. > CEILING HEIGHT = 9-5' CEILING HEIGHT = 9-5
STRUCTURAL COLUMN -2 LAYERS 5/8 TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE Q= FLOOR AREA = 110.10 sqft FLOOR AREA = 164.61 sqft PRI == STy
A FOUNDATION WALL - 1 LAYER 5/8"TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE 2k (1) WINDOW = 25.67 sqff (23.32%) (1} WINDOW = 14.58 sqft (8.86%) %) - U § ;
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS EXISTING SHARED PARTITIONS: - ; g ; 115" iR ! ZlL B2 ‘x ! gCLOSET 4
. ‘ AIN AS Z; . @cnr @s~ | Zlolss R )
EX. 1/2' REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS IS Ewn @5~ R\ i £ix3E -
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS - ADDIIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER 2 /A 10414 ] D=9 s N
EXISTING / ~ 2%
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS [N - B[O ¥
EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS IS gl (g ELETRONIC STAMP
| NEW INTERIOR WALLS - MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL ; z | E Q12 S
STRUCTURAL WALLS - WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH - EER B T|3|x Q
DWELLING UNIT 28§ 2oz
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS S OC|g5| it STOVETOBE
NDOWS EXISTING CELING (15 MINFRRBETWEEN DWELING Uy | Hely b NS0 = = TATS VeTOVETOBE
" - -EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO REMAIN ; 16 —— "
SUPPLY REGISTER - AS PER PART 11 C143 1. HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES, @sn 2 l UNDER SINK ' ~
"GUIDELINE ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND N\ ' - 124" o
RETURN GRILLE ASSEMBLES" \ B e N g L e 3._01/2,.~. |
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH \»%) SHARED EXIT -1 o ; ; ]
DWELLING UNIT S — 2 3 /| G
DOOR LEGEND FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS: e ; A 9’ o (Y , (L&
: / EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
DOOR TYPE DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO
| - USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH : ! e
DOORSIZ CANJULC-S115 (EG. HILTI FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE @s~ - ow ST | { BASEMENT UNIT TO CONFORM WITH
BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+] g 3 \ .ﬂ 0.8.C.9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (A}
= n c
A. PANEL DOOR R HVAC DUCTING | (D /SHARED EXIT o S - o] a,ﬂ,\
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN} ] @ CH.=9-5" ITANKHEATERI
- ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR: UNDER SINK
g' E!fﬁ;lgggggééﬂfz CLOSER (20 MINJ 172 NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN
' O ®
E. BIFOLD CLOSET FOR SERVICE TEMS N FIRE SEPATATION [VALVES, METERS, . 2| 58| L. STOVETOBE
F. SLIDING DOOR USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS [MIN. 45 MINS.) 23 4 Z|22 % FEHIER OV
G. POCKET DOOR SRS g2 b D|sléa
=9 M| o Gl =
EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT § Bl N
SHARED ENTRANCE AND EXITTO MAIN & | = e < AN 10-1 T Zlol®z 04y,
SECOND UNIT TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C. T R, ) I WwizI<o -1/2]
9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (BJAND C 140 | 2K (O LIVING ROOM Lo \ T|5(82 —
2 Ny CEILING HEIGHT = 95" L \ Olo|9z A gCLOSH
9= MASTER BEDROOM FLOOR AREA = 164.61 sqft 5 = &) e
% 2 CEILING HEIGHT = 9-5" (1) WINDOW = 14.58 sqft (8.86%) i
a FLOOR AREA = 110.10 sqit
1| (1) WINDOW =25.67 sqf (23.32%) > EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW
oz 30" W x 70" H 32°Wx16'H
= DRYER TO BE
. £ R | veNTED ouTSIDE
g 152 %
Zy
£
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS % 3
TO BE INTERCONNECTED
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: DATE:
CONSULTANT . 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
kenbekendam®@gmail.com MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 HAMILTON, ON.
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467)
= LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 T TR
robertmendez@yahoo.cam PROPOSED 8 UN"-
KING HOMES € (416) - 8071572 A
DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGE (416) PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR DWEL”NG ] .07
www,legalsecondsuites.com




PLANS LEGEND
ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN
SPECIFICATION TAG
SMOKE ALARM SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS:
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM INEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE
CEILING HEIGHT RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER O.8.C. 9.10.9.14 z
AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152 AND STC50 Or
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL Q3
BASEMENT CEILING (SEPARATING SECOND SUITE: F8D £
PLUMBING STACK NEW PORTIONS ONLY T—— 0z
f z;
WATER METER -EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C. 2 = | g I E8 5usiNG WINDOW DRYER TO BE l EXISTING WINDOW
FLOOR DRAIN - 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY {FIBRE FROM O 3 \2oeo) % 24"W x 70" H VENTED OUTSIDE 30" W x 70" H
ROCK/SLAG W/ MIN 90mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS OF Ol. 52 [ MASTER BEDROOM
28KG/SQ. M H|3=
i STRUCTURAL COLUMN - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C. % - XKlg [ CEILNG HEIGHT = 8-4" .
JFOUNDATION WALL - 1 LAYER 5/8°TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CE!UNG’SIPE ’ 2 & @) I'EI ,g g FLOOR AREA = 11046 sl E ‘é‘
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS NEW SHARED PARTIIONS: WAA . o3 % g (53 (1) WINDOW = 14,58 saft 13-20%) g % -3 i
i i ] = i
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS - NEW 2x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C. é 8 A o « 2 : » 38 @
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL % =|Z|«3 AN o|8 =
| EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C. 510" ) T 8 a ; A FRIDGE Zlw|w g
- - 2LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE O|QZ N} == °
NEW INTERIOR WALLS - 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE Z| =z T(5 % @ ELETRONIC STAMP
- by & - o<~
STRUCTURAL WALLS EXISTING SHARED PARTITIONS: ->_,- = | ,9 5l%s
: t : e N R D/W
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS EX. 1/2' REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS IS 5 — HALLWAY | v u%_j § 8 /
- ADDITIONAL LAYER OF §/8" TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER . ‘§ N gl SA MA : 0|9z
WINDOWS EXISTING 3 \i \\ 2% CEILING HEIGHT = 84" | =5
-~ 28x1 ! — !
SUPPLY REGISTER EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS IS 9 f g o/ 5.8" o = ;
RETURN GRILLE - MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL £h 1 *
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH 02 101g" s SovETomE
DWELLING UNIT E g
é = o5 o.g" STOVE VENTED OUTSIDE
DOOR LEGEND EXISTING CEILING (15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS) % © I £ 4
DOOR 1YF - EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO REMAIN
DOOR §l7 - AS PER PART |1 G143 |, RUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES, z
"GUIDELINE ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND Qx -5 | SRS
ASSEMBLES" : i
A. PANEL DOOR - WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH g5 UL PO, STOVE STOVE TO BE
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN} DWELLING UNIT o2 10-9* 2|gd Tl Bl VENTED OUTSIDE
ala=
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN} FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS: £ q % X § 5
[ | Ti— @
D. EXTERIOR DOOR - USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH i M @+ @ona I e FU o
E. BIFOLD CLOSET CAN/ULC-$115 (EG. HILTI FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE / CEILING HEIGHT = 8-¢" ! OlZlgS
E. SUD‘NG DOOR BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+} 2 = i - : 5 % cé ; DIW
G. POCKET DOOR FOR HVAC DUCTING: Ol |.9 — =3
1510" Ol- T A O3 e
- ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR: o g s \f Tz
- SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN ol i) FRIDGE z °
z £ 153 BATH =
FOR SERVICE TEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION {VALVES, METERS ox pArA O o T
ELECTRICAL BOXES, ETC): o5 ZlEige C. H.= 8-¢" == i - UNDER SINK
=9 = i ¢
- USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS [MIN. 45 MINS.} g 3 0|Q E g MASTER BEDRQ"OM sz 1l —
27 ~[2183 CEILING HEIGHT = 8-6 == gz .
4o Ol8 9z FLOOR AREA = 110.46 sqit ‘ =<9 f |
& Z 3 (1] WINDOW = 14.58 sqift (13.20%)
o™
% o N z  EXISTING WINDOW DRYERTOBE | EXISTING WINDOW
\ g 2#wWx7oH VENTED OUTSIDE| 30" W x70"H
, zZ®o
: BN
(i'J z
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS 2 o]
TO BE INTERCONNECTED &
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: DATE:
CONSULTANT . 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
kenbekendam@gmail.com MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 HAMILTON ’ ON.
(855) - KINGHMS (546-4467)
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG, 100054193 PROJECT: STEETE,
robertmendez@yahoo.com PROPOSED 8 U N ".
KING HOMES ¢: (416} - 807-1572
orsion e | e 2o PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR DWELLING A1.08
www,legalsecondsuites.com




PLANS LEGEND
BATH |ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN
) SPECIFICATION TAG EXISTING WINDOW
@s~ | SMOKE ALARM 28.5" W x 65.5"H
@pcma_| CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
C.H.=8-10' | CEILING HEIGHT oHor g-11" DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL : ATIIC UNITTO CONFORM WITH
or Y 5-10v=] = EXISTING WINDOW O.B.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (A)
&®Ps. |PLUMBING STACK N 5 AP
Q@) | WATER METER . | Ql= 3
FLOOR DRAIN 8= ~ MASTER BEDROOM " 3 A [k
Zz % t - O [ g 5 & o 3
STRUCTURAL COLUMN £3 | CEILING HEIGHT = 7-11 Z|E 83 ) p— ]
] FOUNDATION WALL oz j FLOOR AREA = 108.58 sqt Ziz R ¢ ANEW 32'X 80" ENTRY DOOR] ;
i = '@ (1) WINDOW = 12.96 sqft {11.94%) 5 o w K S STA RS
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS 2 et Qiz FOYER B 2R
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS [0 Ol5 l CEILING HEIGHT = 710" 1 : - UP
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS o DE”ﬁ”ED”?E"' % _DRVERTOBE _ FLOORAREA =407 ] — | @
N E = 5 ?
NEW INTERIOR WALLS f’ 5 Lo T ol 2 S ) FLETRONIC STAMP
STRUCTURAL WALLS WALL HEIGHT = 3410 ! P
5 -61/2" o S4A C4M.A,
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS i ! @ C]v FRIDGE w
WINDOWS DELIMITED AREA 5‘_3}/" E m&f :,IE(R I : S‘Q‘
Tl | SUPPLY REGISTER 0 %ﬁg’ééfﬁf};gz&ﬁf‘?gﬂ KITCHEN by
| =12.96 sqft {6.69% .
TURN GRILLE . . KITCREN I B l
2 = RE R 10%; - CEILING HEIGHT = 710"
DOOR LEGEND &
- DELIMITED AREA KITCHEN 10%3" e s}
(A DOOR 1 ‘ FLOOR AREA = 193.65 sqift 5-304" —_— )
LOOR S (1) WINDOW = 12.96 s [6.69%) ? CELNG HEGHT =7-10" FOYER - = AN
A. PANEL DOOR WAL= N CELNG EGHT=7+10
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN} @+ @cnn Er=Ed | ow | rroce 1 T ;
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN) il ) - STAIRS
D. EXTERIOR DOOR DN — = 15R
E. BIFOLD CLOSET ; g e — —_— 21! Up
+ i2-8* f - UNDER SINK ox|d
: 5 1 \\ L@ o ,E | DRYER TO BE B_m— g /
23 . MASTER BEDROOM @s+ LZD = VENTED OUTSIDE FLOOR AREA = 56.88 sqi 74
g > ‘ CEILING HEIGHT = 711" > @ {0] WINDOW =0 sqft (0%) .
Z: : FLOOR AREA = 108.58 sqft = g
g < || (1) WINDOW =12.96 sqft {11.94%) Q z >
Z B ‘
N > e [NEW 32X 80" ENTRY DOOR]
i - Ex
¢ EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
WAL HEIGHT = 310 g4 = DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO
ATTIC UNIT TO CONFORM WITH
EXISTING WINDOW 0O.B.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (A)
NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS 28.5"W x 65.5"H
TO BE INTERCONNECTED
CEILING HEIGHT IS 7*- 11" BETWEEN DASHED
LINES AND AS INDICATED AT THE WALL
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: DATE:
CONSULTANT . 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
enbekendam@gmail.com MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 HAMILTON, ON.
(855) - KINGHMS {546-4467)
LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG, 100054193 EESTECT, —
KING HOMES robertmendez@yahoo.com ; PROPOSED 8 U NIT
C: (416) - 807-1572
DESIGN | BUILD | MANAGL (416) > PROPOSED ATTIC DWELLING A ] ° 09
www.legalsecondsultes.com




DATE;

MAY 2020

SHEET#:

A2.0]

PROJECT:

PROPOSED 8 UNIT

DWELLING

ADDRESS:

102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.

HAMILTON, ON.
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NEW WINDOW FOR NATURAL LIGHTING
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INTERIOR ANGLE-2PLY 2x 8
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PLANS LEGEND

ROOM NAME

EXHAUST FAN

SPECIFICATION TAG

SMOKE ALARM

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

CEILING HEIGHT

STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL

PLUMBING STACK

WATER METER

FLOOR DRAIN

STRUCTURAL COLUMN

5] FOUNDATION WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS

NEW INTERIOR WALLS
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[— 4X4 POST

i

I

[~ 2x8 JOISTS 16" OC
P 2 PLY 2X10 BEAM

STRUCTURAL WALLS
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS e e T
WINDOWS

SUPPLY

SUPPLY REGISTER

RETURN GRILLE

] RETURHI
P

2x4 BOTTOM RAIL

DOOR LEGEND

DOOR TYPE
DOOR SIZE

™

A. PANEL DOOR

B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {45 MIN)
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER {20 MIN
D. EXTERIOR DOOR

E. BIFOLD CLOSET

F. SLIDING DOOR

G. POCKET DOOR

28 JOISTS 16" OC —e! N i
2 PLY 2X10 BEAM ——F
MAX SPACING = 6
MAX SPACING = 4"
~— 6%6 POSTS

6X6 PRESSURE TREATED POSTS —4—

T éX6 PRESSURE JREATED POSTS

24 TOP RAIL

BALUSIERS SPACED 4°APART

1“ DECK BOARDS

2X12 STRINGER

STEP IREADS = 1{"
STEP RISER=7.5"

Hlt— STEP TREADS = 11"
‘ STEP RISER = 7.57

6X6 SIMPSON CARPOT SADDLE
12" CONCRETE SONOTUBES 4' DEEP

i 910"
3
%
|
ANl
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PLANS LEGEND

BATH  |ROOM NAME

EXHAUST FAN

©) SPECIFICATION TAG

@s~ | SMOKE ALARM
@cnr | CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

C.H. = 8-10' | CEILING HEIGHT

E===—= | STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
®P.S. PLUMBING STACK (

WATER METER ‘
FLOOR DRAIN «t—{NEW INTERIOR WATERPROOF MEMBRANE]
STRUCTURAL COLUMN
FOUNDATION WALL i [FOUNDATION WALL|
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS
NEW EXTERIOR WALLS &
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS & : L9
NEW INTERIOR WALLS % » 4 a -, ELETRONIC STAMP
STRUCTURAL WALLS . :
NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS B
WINDOWS a >
[ | SUPPLY REGISTER ORIGINAL FOOTING SRR
TEw[  |RETURN GRILLE 5
NEW INTERIOR WATERPROOF MEMBRANE | oo :
4 L. .
NEW CONCRETE FLOOR ] S
. q :‘ .
GRAVEL ' U
A. PANEL DOOR A ORIGINAL FOOTING CA 4,
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN) TNy e 4
C. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN) [ Aesdiamist i X N ‘
D. EXTERIOR DOOR SR A /
ORIGINAL .
F. SLIDING DOOR REBARS DOWELS|
. POCKET DOOR [NEW CONCRETE BENCH FOOTING \ AL RENFOR TS /
\ :
SSXY,\',%%R%RE 1" DIA RIBBED REBARS @ 12" C/C
(EXCEPT OTHERWISE INDICATED
Bench footing detail Reinforcements detail
1u . At "4y
A" 1 1" : 1

ADDRESS:
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HAMILTON, ON.

SCALE: DATE:

INDICATED MAY 2020
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£ BRICK EXTERIOR ) /\Jé BRICK EXTERIOR
>/7ﬁ 2" CONTINUOUS RIGID FOAM @R10
< MOISTURE BARRIER
>>E 4 SN
2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C & 2x4 STUDS @ 14" O.C
SPACED 2" OFF BRICK > SPACED 2" OFF BRICK 7 S
WITH 3.5" SPRAY FOAM ( WITH 3.5" BATT
INSULATION @ R24 > INSULATION @ R14 S
>< 6 MM AIR/VAPOR
% REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD //{ BARRIER ‘
S DWELLING DWELLING
7z REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD ﬁ T DI LN .
TE [ s UNIT 7 UNIT 8 %
N
COMPLETE FIRE RATED COMPLETE FIRE RATED
F8D FLOOR/CEILING F8D FLOOR/CEILING S
REEE =7 ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION . ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION
LB WALL BEFORE FRAMING . WALL BEFORE FRAMING
- B FOUNDATION WALL . FOUNDATION WALL
a8 3 a 4 5
. FOUNDATION WALL Ty S FOUNDATION WALL ELETRONIC STAMP
% REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD ' <’ Y REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD ( DWELLING
> 2" CONTINUOUS RIGD FOAM % ~UNIT5 DWELLING
& INSULATION @R10 LLLLIE] UNIT 6
SN
22 MOISTURE BARRIER &
2x4 STUDS @ 14" 0.C 2%4 STUDS @ 16" O.C /
2 AWAY FROM WALL WITH 3.5 BATT
WITH 3.5" SPRAY FOAM INSULATION @ R12
INSULATION @ R20 §MILAR/VAPORBARRER _ ISSSSESSSSSSSSSSSESSSSSSSSSY B DWELLING UNT
% SHARED EXIT |
DWELLING < SHARED SHARED \ DWELLING FLOOR ASSEMBLY {WITH METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" 0.C
. EXIT EXIT S UNIT4 TO ACHIEVE STC50) : F8D
<
z - Ex. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C
- &'THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
> {FIBRE FROM ROCK/SLAG W/MIN. 90MM & MIN.
< SURFACE AREA MASS OF 2.8 KG/SQ. M)
MOISTURE BARRIER TO ) MOISTURE BARRIER TO = - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C
WRAP AROUND BOTTOM . A WRAP AROUND BOTTOM < -~ 1LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE
PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM D PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM 7
SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT . a SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT i WALL ASSEMBLY : W4A
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE L CONTACT WITH CONCRETE
. BASEMENT S % il - NEW 2x4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C
4 @ CEILING REMANS 2 ><] oucr | oucr [>T ] | BASEMENT - 3.5"THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
. TN N : UNFINISHED & BULKHEAD W BULKHEAD | it ] | CEILING REMANS - RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" O.C
% [.a & aTAT CONCRETESLAB -9 . CONCRETE SLAB GRADE B ' 1) | UNFINISHED - 2LAYERS 5" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- T . e , | S T I— - 1LAYER %" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE
2 a8 a ¢ 4 a4 NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL, %
4% .a VIR 5 UNIT1 UNIT 2
3 Y 3 NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL, ST SLAB AND FOOTING FOR :
: SLAB AND FOOTING FOR i < REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT S
REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT SIZE NOT DETERMINED 3
SIZE NOT DETERMINED ——ie,
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR NEW PORTIONS OF CEILING
FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY {[THROUGHOUT] AND SERVICE ROOM WALL
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:
CONSULTANT - oo 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N.
kenbekendam@gmail.com - MAY 2020
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BOARD SCRROUNOING VENT pIPE TLVERSETPEX GYPSUM.
NOTE: OPTION OF USING FIRE LIGHTING [POTLIGHTS)
DAMPER FOR BATH FANS
FOR VENTS (BATH FANS, KITCHEN EXHAUSTS, & CLOTHES DRYERS FOR RECESSED LIGHTS
ELETRONIC STAMP
GYPSUM BOARD OF FIRE RATED | ZaN1 P
CEILING TO BE CONTINUOUS ABOVE
INTERIOR FRAMED WALLS
1 LAYER OF %"
- /L x}@ REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD | TBYETE@GAYSS“A%SQSD
DUCTS
FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS FOR DUCTS
A
N OAANNAAANNN
= - TLAYEROF %"
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
‘ot ) AROUND BEAM AND
TTAVER OF 57" COLUMN CONNECTION
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
AROUND BEAM
FOR BEAM L1 L FOR STRUCTURAL BEAMS, COLUMNS & WALLS
LEAD DESIGNER & KEN BEKENDAM ADDRESS: SCALE: DATE:
oo oo 102 / 104 WELLINGTON STREET N. ) MAY 2020
C: (905)-961-0647 H AMI LTO N ’ O N .
(855) - KINGHMS {546-4467) = LEGAL
N LEAD ENGINEER ROBERT MENDEZ P.ENG. 100054193 | & , glEjﬁ%lgD SROTECT SR
NG HOMES Ayt h PROPOSED 8 UNIT
ot CROSS SECTION 2 OF 2 DWELLING A4.02




